

No. 03-407

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JUDGE JOHN F. KOWALSKI,
JUDGE WILLIAM A. CRANE,
AND JUDGE LYNDA L. HEATHSCOTT,

Petitioners,

JUDGE DENNIS C. KOLENDA,

Respondent

v

JOHN CLIFFORD TESMER, CHARLES CARTER,
ALOIS SCHNELL, ARTHUR M. FITZGERALD, AND
MICHAEL D. VOGLER,

Respondents.

***On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit***

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
JUDGE DENNIS C. KOLENDA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Judy E. Bregman
BREGMAN & WELCH
212 Washington/Box 885
Grand Haven, MI 49417
(616) 846-3145
Attorneys for Judge Kolenda

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

I. THE RESPONDENT ATTORNEYS LACK
STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MICHIGAN
STATUTE 1

 A. The Respondent Attorneys Do Not Have
 Third Party Standing To Present A
 Constitutional Challenge On Behalf of the
 Indigent Criminal Respondents Who
 Themselves Lack Standing Due to the
 Principles Expressed in *Younger* 2

II. P.A. 1999 NO. 200 IS CONSTITUTIONAL 9

 A. The Michigan Statute Provides Only for a
 Discretionary Appeal Where the Defendant has
 Pled Guilty or No Lo Contendre 12

 B. This Court has More Recently Eroded the
 Underpinnings for an Equal Protection
 Challenge to the Michigan Statute 14

 C. All Michigan Defendants Who Plead Guilty
 Specifically Waive Their Right to Appeal . 17

 D. The Michigan Statute is a Legitimate Way for
 the State to Manage Its Criminal Justice
 System and Indigent Criminal Defendants
 Have Meaningful Access to the Appellate
 Process 20

RELIEF REQUESTED 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63 (1977) 17

Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817 (1977) 21

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238 (1969) 18

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975) 6

Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353
(1963) 12,13,14,15,16,19,20

Fenner v. Boykin, 271 U.S. 240 (1926) 5

Godinez v. Moran, 509 U.S. 389 (1993) 18

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956) 14,15

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938) 17

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 14

Mayer v. City of Chicago, 404 U.S.189 (1971) 16

McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894) 17

Murray v. Giarratano, 492 U.S. 1 (1989) 20

Parke v. Raley, 506 U.S. 20 (1992) 18

Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987) 12,24

People v. Bulger, 462 Mich. 495 (2000)
cert. denied 531 U.S. 994 (2000) 4,5,7,8,23

People v. Cobbs, 443 Mich. 276 (1993) 22

People v. DeLoach, 468 Mich. 864 (2003) 8

People v. Grove, 455 Mich 439 (1997) 17

People v. Killebrew, 439 Mich. 1000 (1992) 22

People v. Nixten, 183 Mich. App. 95 (1990) 22

People v. Swirles, 206 Mich App 416 (1994) 22

Powers v Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991) 3

Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600 (1974) 1,11,12

Samuels v. Mackell, 410 U. S. 66 (1971) 5,6

San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S.
1 (1973) 14

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971) 17

Steffel v. United States, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 6

Sun Refining & Marketing Co. v. Brennan, 921 F. 2d 635 (6th
Cir. 1991) 7

Tesmer v. Granholm, 295 F. 3d 536 (6th Circ. 2002) 2,3

Tesmer v. Granholm, 333 F.3d 683 (*en banc* 2003) 13

Traugher v. Beauchane, 760 F.2d 673 (6th Cir. 1985) . . . 7

United States v. Broce, 488 U.S. 563 (1989) 21

United States v. MacCollom, 426 U.S. 317 (1976) . . . 15,19

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 14

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 1,2,4,5,6,7,8

Statutes and Court Rules

28 U.S.C.§1915 12

28 U.S.C. § 2255 19

MCL 770.3a passim

MCL 770.3a(2)(3) 15

MCR 6.005(H)(4) 23

MCR 6.301(C)(2) 10,22

MCR 6.302 11,18

MCR 6.302(B)(6) 18

MCR 6.302(B)(7) 18

MCR 6.311(C) 23

MCR 6.501 23

MCR 6.502 23

MCR 6.505	23
MCR 7.205	23
Sup. Ct. R. 39 (7)	12
